
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING MINUTES
December 19, 2024

6:00 PM
Administration Building,

4th Floor, BCC Meeting Room,
 477 Houston Street, 

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

CALL TO ORDER

Present: Keith Hadden, Chairman
Tom Goldsbury, Vice-Chairman
Nykki Van Hof
Brandon Ludwig

Absent: Brian Kraut
Staff Present: County Attorney Courtney Grimm

Zoning Chief Jenni Bryla
Director of Planning and Zoning Beth Carson

Chairman Keith Hadden called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Board of Adjustment Meeting Minutes October 24, 2024

Vice-Chairman Tom Goldsbury made a motion for approval for the October 24, 2024,
BOA meeting minutes, seconded by Brandon Ludwig, which carried 4-0.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Chairman Keith Hadden opened the floor for public comment at 6:00 pm.

Hearing no comments, Chairman Keith Hadden closed the public comment at 6:00 pm. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. Public Hearing to consider BOA 24-0014
Variance to the Clay County Land Development Code, Article III, Section 3-6(d)(1)
to allow for the placement of an accessory structure in the side or front yard of a
parcel in the RA (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

BOA-24-0014 can be seen at www.claycontygov.com/government/clay-county-tv-and-
video archive/Board of Adjustment/December 19, 2024, beginning at 00:58 and
ending at 31:59. Below is a summary of the discussion and the vote for this agenda
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item. 

Jenni Bryla, Zoning Chief, presented a PowerPoint presentation for the public hearing to
consider BOA-24-0014, a requested variance to the Clay County Land Development
Code, Article III, Section 3-6(d)(1) to allow for the placement of an accessory structure
in the side or front yard. See Attachment A.

There were questions and discussions regarding setbacks, side-yard clarification, and
attached vs. detached structure.

Ken H. Carey, 274 Whispering Woods Drive, Fleming Island, Florida, addressed the
Board to provide more details and information regarding the requested variance. 

More discussion was had to clarify the type of structure (open or enclosed), usage for
the structure, covered walkway, setback, and previous variances granted.

Chairman Keith Hadden opened the floor for the public hearing at 6:23  pm.

Dan Rutovick, 2612 Ridgecrest Avenue, Orange Park, Florida, 32065, addressed the
Board to express concerns with the placement of metal buildings.

Hearing no other comments, Chairman Keith Hadden closed the public hearing at 6:28
pm. 

The Board had comments regarding the requested variance and concerns raised during
the applicant's discussion.

Vice-Chairman Tom Goldsbury made a motion for denial, and with no second, the
motion failed.

Brandon Ludwig made a motion for approval of BOA-24-0014, seconded by Nykki Van
Hof. Following more comments from the Board to support the request, the motion
carried 3-1, with Vice-Chairman Tom Goldsbury in opposition.

2. Public Hearing to consider BOA 24-0016
Variance to the Clay County Land Development Code, Article III, Section 3-17(f)
(7) to allow for a detached garage to be built that would exceed the 30% lot
coverage by 350 sf.

BOA-24-0016 can be seen at www.claycontygov.com/government/clay-county-tv-and-
video archive/Board of Adjustment/December 19, 2024, beginning at 32:03 and
ending at 41:50. Below is a summary of the discussion and the vote for this agenda
item. 

Jenni Bryla, Zoning Chief, presented a PowerPoint presentation for the public hearing to
consider BOA-24-0016, a requested variance to the Clay County Land Development
Code, Article III, Section 3-17(f)(7) for placement of a detached garage that would
exceed the 30% lot coverage by 350 square feet. See Attachment B.  
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There were questions and discussions regarding intent for the use of the structure and
size, lot coverage, and surface.

Charles Zornes, 966 Alpine Ridge Court, Orange Park, Florida, addressed the Board to
provide more details and information regarding the requested variance. 

More conversation was needed to discuss the current driveway, no opposition from
neighbors, and the material of the structure. See Attachment C. 

Chairman Keith Hadden opened the floor for the public hearing at 6:40 pm.

Hearing no comments, Chairman Keith Hadden closed the public hearing at 6:40 pm. 

Brandon Ludwig had comments to support the requested change and made a motion for
approval of BOA-24-0016, seconded by Vice-Chairman Tom Goldsbury, which carried
4-0.

3. Public Hearing to consider BOA 24-0015
Variance to the Clay County Land Development Code, Article III, Section 3-4(b) to
allow for the accessory structure to be placed in the front yard.

BOA-24-0015 can be seen at www.claycontygov.com/government/clay-county-tv-and-
video archive/Board of Adjustment/December 19, 2024, beginning at 41:51 and
ending at 51:44. Below is a summary of the discussion and the vote for this agenda
item. 

Jenni Bryla, Zoning Chief, presented a PowerPoint presentation for the public hearing to
consider BOA-24-0015, a requested variance to the Clay County Land Development
Code, Article III, Section 3-4(b) for placement of accessory structure in the front
yard. See Attachment D.  

Kellie Henry, 4229 Scenic Drive, Middleburg, Florida, addressed the Board to provide
more details and information regarding the requested variance. Ms. Henry also provided
pictures to clarify the placement. See Attachment E.

There were questions and discussions to clarify the placement and size of the structure, 

Chairman Keith Hadden opened the floor for the public hearing at 6:50 pm.

Hearing no comments, Chairman Keith Hadden closed the public hearing at 6:50 pm. 

Vice-Chairman Tom Goldsbury made a motion for approval of BOA-24-0015, seconded
by Nykki Van Hof, which carried 4-0.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Prior to opening public comment, there was discussion regarding the next meeting -
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January 23, 2025, if there are applications received prior to the deadline.

Chairman Keith Hadden opened the floor for public comment at 6:53 pm.

Hearing no comments, Chairman Keith Hadden closed the public comment at 6:53 pm. 

ADJOURNMENT

Hearing no further business, Chairman Keith Hadden adjourned the meeting at 6:53 pm. 

Attest:

_____________________________________   _____________________________________
Committee Chairman Recording Deputy Clerk
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Attachment  

“A” 
BOA-24-0014 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

BOA-24-0014
Public Hearing

December 19, 2024



APPLICATION INFORMATION

Applicant: Ken H. Carey
Location: 274 Whispering Woods Dr, Fleming Island

Request: Variance to Article III, Section 3-6(d)(1) of the Land Development Code 
does not permit accessory structures in the side or front yard on non-
waterfront lots in the Single-Family Residential (RA) zoning district.



Aerial



Background

 The parcel is located on Whispering Woods Drive, a dead-end road, lying east of Pine Avenue on 
the east side of Fleming Island.  The parcel is in the Whispering Woods subdivision which was 
platted in 1978.  

 The subject parcel contains approximately ¾ of an acre or 33,236 sf according to the Clay County 
Property Appraiser.  The property is in the RA zoning district and has a Future Land Use 
designation of Rural Fringe, this combination’s minimum lot size is 17,424 sf.  The subject parcel is 
almost twice the size of the minimum requirement.   

 The parcel’s zoning district of RA requires a front setback of 40’.  Most of the homes are setback 
at this 40’ mark consistently along the street.  

 The Applicant desires to put a detached accessory carport structure measuring approximately 20’ 
x 40’.  

 The RA zoning district prohibits the placement of accessory structures in the side or front yards.  
The subject parcel does contain a 10’ utility easement along the rear property line.  Regardless, 
the applicant has approximately 46’ in the rear yard to place the desired structure. 





Conditions for a Variance
That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved 
and which are not applicable to other lands structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

There are no special circumstances that exist on the subject parcel that are not shared with the other lots along 
Whispering Woods Drive. The only special circumstance is that the lot is larger than required. 

That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.  

There are no special circumstances that exist on the subject parcel that are not shared with the other lots along 
Whispering Woods Drive. The only special circumstance is that the lot is larger than required. 

That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is 
denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.  

The granting of the variance will confer on the Applicant a privilege denied to other properties in the RA zoning 
district by allowing an accessory structure in the front yard.  



Conditions for a Variance

That literal interpretation of the provisions of the ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by the other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of the 
ordinance, and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 
The literal interpretation of the ordinance would not deprive the Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
property owners RA in the zoning district.   

That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the beneficial use of the land, 
building or structure.  

The requested variance is to allow for an accessory structure to be placed in the Applicant’s front yard.  The 
requested location is not the minimum variance to be able to undertake an accessible location for the 
Applicant’s accessory equipment.  



Conditions for a Variance

That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purposes of these 
ordinances and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the 
public welfare.  

The granting of the variance would not be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the Code.  
Granting of the variance may be injurious or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare, as the structure will 
be placed approximately 40’ off the front property line, in plain view from the street.  The Land Development 
Code only allows for accessory structures to be placed in the front yard if lots are located on an Outstanding 
Florida Waterway, which this lot is not.  

Recommendation
Staff finds that the requested variance to allow for an accessory structure in the side or front yard is 
inconsistent with the intent of the Land Development Code based on the distance available to the 
applicant to place the structure in the rear, Staff recommends denial of the request.  



Recommendation
Staff finds that the request to reduce the minimum required living area to 720 sf in the AR zoning district is not 
consistent with the Land Development Code.  

The need for the variance is the result of the choice by the applicant to utilize shipping containers to construct 
the primary residential dwelling and shipping containers come in standard predetermined sizes.

Staff recommends denial of the requested variance.



QUESTIONS
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BOA-24-0016 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

BOA-24-0016
Public Hearing

December 19, 2024



APPLICATION INFORMATION

Applicant: Charles Zornes

Location: 966 Alpine Ridge Ct., Orange Park

Request: Variance to Article III, Section 3-17(f)(7) of the Land Development Code 
requires that lot coverage shall not exceed 30%. 



Aerial



Background

• The parcel is located on Alpine Ridge Ct at the end of a cul-de-sac, and is 0.269 acres in size or 
11,718 sf. According to information from the County Property Appraiser’s Office, the property is a 
lot of record, and is listed as a homesteaded property since 1999.  The home on the parcel was 
built in 1987 in its current location.   

• The parcel is oddly configured into a trapezoid so that the side lot lines are not parallel to the side 
walls of the home, making difficult to meet the required 7.5’ setbacks.  

• All the other parcels on the cul-de-sac are larger than the Applicants by more than 3,500 sf.  The 
Applicant is short of meeting the 30% requirement by 350 sf.  

• The lot layout was created by no fault of the Applicant and the existing home in code compliant 
with regard to size and setbacks.  

• Urban Core 10 is the parcel’s Future Land Use category and is intended for land within the core of 
urban service areas and accessible to employment centers.  The parcel’s zoning district is RB 
which has smaller lots than the RA zoning district.  

• The Applicant desires to build a garage to store a large work vehicle and thereby making the 
property more compliant.  The parking of commercial vehicles is generally prohibited if not in an 
enclosed space.  The Applicant has indicated where on the property he would like to locate the 
structure, and the location will meet required setbacks and match the existing home in style and 
materials.  





Conditions for a Variance
That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved 
and which are not applicable to other lands structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

The subject property is on a cul-de-sac and is the smallest lot on the circle.  The lot was platted in 1986 
with a trapezoid configuration and the home was built in 1987.  These two facts are specific to this parcel 
and are not applicable to any other lands in the area.    

That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.  

The placement of the home and the lot shape are not the result of actions by the Applicant.

That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is 
denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.  

The granting of the variance will confer on the Applicant a privilege denied to other properties in the RB 
zoning district by allowing the Applicant to exceed the maximum building coverage by 350 sf.    However, 
the other properties on the circle exceed the Applicants lot by more than 3,500 sf.



Conditions for a Variance

That literal interpretation of the provisions of the ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by the other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of the 
ordinance, and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 
The literal interpretation of the ordinance would deprive the Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
property owners RB zoning district.  Providing a detached garage to house would add to the compliance of the 
lot.

That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the beneficial use of the land, 
building or structure.  

The requested location is the minimum variance to be able to undertake an accessible location for the 
Applicant’s accessory structure.  



Conditions for a Variance

That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purposes of these 
ordinances and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the 
public welfare.  

The granting of the variance will allow for the accessory structure to be placed behind and to the side of 
the principal structure, behind the front façade of the adjacent property owner.  The granting of the 
variance would be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the Code.  Granting of the variance 
should not be injurious or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare, as the structure will be placed 
approximately behind and to the side of the front facade.

Recommendation
Staff finds that the requested variance to allow for an accessory structure to exceed the maximum 30% 
building coverage by 350 sf is consistent with the intent of the Land Development Code based on the lot 
size and configuration of the lot; these special circumstances exist which are not a result of an action by 
the Applicant. Staff recommends approval of the request. 



QUESTIONS
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BOA-24-0015 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

BOA-24-0015
Public Hearing

December 19, 2024



APPLICATION INFORMATION

Applicant: Kellie Henery

Location: 4229 Scenic Drive, Middleburg, Fla. 32068

Request: Variance to Article III, Section 3-6(d)(1) of the Land Development Code requires 
all accessory structures in the AR zoning district and with an AR Future Land use 
shall be in the rear of the property.



Aerial



Background

 The parcel is located on Scenic Drive in between Tocoma Dr. and Everett Ave. and is 0.818 acres in size. 
According to information from the County Property Appraiser’s Office, the property is a lot of record, 
listed on the 1973 deed of the property and accompanying plat.  

 The home on the parcel was built in 2003 in its current location with septic drain field and well located 
on the west side of the property.   The parcel is designated Rural Residential on the future land use 
map.  

 The parcel’s zoning district is AR and fronting on Scenic Drive with approximately a 135’ setback off the 
front property line.  The AR district requires a minimum front setback of 30 ft.  

 The Applicant desires to put the accessory structure close to the front of the home to access the 
existing driveway.  Although this would technically be the Applicants front yard, the placement of the 
existing home with more than 3 times the required setback, the shed should not be visually accessible 
from the road.  

 The majority of the parcel is heavily wooded along Scenic Dr. and placement of the accessory structure 
to the rear of the property would have a detrimental impact on significant vegetation on the property.  



Lot Configuration



Conditions for a Variance
That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and 
which are not applicable to other lands structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

The subject property structure was built in 2003 but was a lot of record from a 1973 deed.  The property also 
has an FDOT ditch easement located across the northwest corner of the property which would have required a 
home to be built outside of the easement line.  These two facts are specific to this parcel and are not applicable 
to any other lands in the area.    

That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.  
The placement of the home and the location of the DOT easement are not the result of actions by the applicant.

That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by 
this ordinance to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.  

The granting of the variance will confer on the Applicant a privilege denied to other properties in the AR zoning 
district by allowing an accessory structure in the front yard.  However, in most cases the structures are built at 
the 30’ required front setback.



Conditions for a Variance

That literal interpretation of the provisions of the ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by the other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of the 
ordinance, and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 

The literal interpretation of the ordinance would not deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by 
other property owners AR zoning district.   However, the existing location of the structure and the location 
of the driveway, in addition to the DOT ditch easement render this particular parcel with unique 
circumstances that it would make it difficult for the accessory structure to be accessible if placed in the 
rear yard of the property.

That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the beneficial use of the land, 
building or structure.  

The requested variance is to allow for an accessory structure to be placed in the Applicant front yard.  The 
requested location is the minimum variance to be able to undertake an accessible location for the Applicant’s 
accessory equipment.



Conditions for a Variance

That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purposes of these 
ordinances and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the 
public welfare.  

The granting of the variance will allow for the accessory structure to be placed adjacent to the front of the 
existing home, approximately 135’ setback from the front property line.  The granting of the variance would be 
in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the Code.  Granting of the variance should not be injurious 
or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare, as the structure will be placed approximately 135’ off the front 
property line, behind vegetation.

 Recommendation
Staff finds that the requested variance to allow for an accessory structure in the front yard is consistent with 
the intent of the Land Development Code based on the distance the existing home is setback off the road; 
these special circumstances exist which are not a result of an action by the Applicant. Staff recommends 
approval of the request to allow an accessory structure adjacent to the home in the front yard in the AR zoning 
district.



QUESTIONS
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BOA-24-0015 
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